staffing and operating the facility as an antibody infusion center will be split 50%/50% between City of Ferris 
and Ellis County. Both Parties agree the amount in total paid for operating and staffing costs $180,000.00 (per 
month) shall not exceed three-hundred sixty-thousand dollars ($360,000.00), unless extended by the Court.  
                                                                                                     —    Samantha Pickett, Emergency Management 

*        
  County Attorney Approval 

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR MONOCLONAL ANTIBODY INFUSION CENTER

[...]

The City agrees to pay one-half/fifty percent (50%) of the staffing and operating costs and the 
County agrees to pay one-half/fifty percent (50%) of those same staffing and operating costs.  The 

Parties agree the amount in total paid for operating and staffing costs (per month) shall not exceed 
three-hundred sixty-thousand dollars ($360,000.00) and, therefore, each Party shall pay an amount 
not to exceed one-hundred and eighty-thousand dollars ($180,000.00) per month.  The Parties 
agree this is fair and adequate consideration to form the basis of this Agreement.   

3. Duration of Use of the Facility.  The Parties shall have the right to use of the facilities as an 

antibody infusion center for a period of sixty (60) days from the Effective Date of this

[...]

County agrees to pay one-half/fifty percent (50%) of those same staffing and operating costs.  The 

Parties agree the amount in total paid for operating and staffing costs shall not exceed three-
hundred sixty-thousand dollars ($360,000.00) for the Initial Term and, therefore, each Party shall 
pay an amount not to exceed one-hundred and eighty-thousand dollars ($180,000.00) for the Initial 
Term or ($90,000.00) per month.  The Parties agree this is fair and adequate consideration to form 
the basis of this Agreement.   

3. Duration of Use of the Facility.  The City Parties shall have the right to use of the facilities as

[...]

will contain mutually agreeable termination provisions for terminating the Agreement with or without 
cause. 

3. Billing and Collection; Compensation. Under the terms of the Agreement, MDLab shall be solely 
entitled to bill and collect for all Services. In addition, Ferris and County will pay a subsidy to MDLab in 
the amount of one hundred eighty-thousand dollars ($180,000) per month for the first two months of 
Services. The month one subsidy shall be paid within three (3) days of the first date Services are provided, 
and the month two subsidy shall be paid within five (5) days of the fifth week of Services. 

4. Proposed Coverage.